
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 

NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Kay Willmott-Denbeigh(Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Paul Buttivant 
Janet Duncan 
Judy Kelly 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 10 November 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.   Contact: Gillian Brice   

Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the neares
[...]
ions of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2009 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that all items Marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

5 Street Lighting Review - To consider the Final Report   
 

6 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy Review 7 - 70 
 

7 Forward Plan - November 2009 to February 2010 71 - 78 
 

8 2009/2010 Work Programme 
 

i. Planning Enforcement – Construction And Use Of Detached 
Out Buildings (Homes In Back Gardens) (Appendix A) 

 
ii. Counterfeit Cosmetics and Illegally Imported Foods 

(Appendix B) 
 

79 - 112 
 

 



 
- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting held in Committee Room 4 at the Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge 
 
Thursday 8 October 2009 

 

 
 

 Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Kay Willmott-Denbeigh (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Tim Barker 
Janet Duncan 
David Routledge 
 

1. Apologies: 
 
There were no apologies. 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and 
that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

 Consideration of Reports: 
Reports were considered as set out below. 

5. Street Lighting Review  - Verbal Update from Officers and 
consideration of draft recommendation 
 
The Committee received verbal update on the Street Lighting 
Review from officers. In considering the draft conclusions and 
recommendations, conclusion 4 was amended to include 
reasons for delays in the notification to Ward Councillors in 
respect of complaints received from residents. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
Tim Edwards/ 
Jonathan 
Westell – 
 
Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
- Page 2 - 

 In addition, Members noted that communication between 
officers and Ward Councillor was a vital link in the 
communication process with residents. Therefore, to this end, 
officers would notify Ward Councillors of any issues where 
complaints had been received from residents, giving reasons or 
causes (if any) for any delays in repair work. 
 
Resolved - That the summary of the Committee’s draft 
conclusions and recommendations set out below be 
noted: 
 
1. Publicity – the causes in the delay in repairs as well as 
 the improvements that have been implemented needs to 
 be better publicised to raise public awareness. 
 Communications with members of the public could be 
  improved via:    
 i)  Hillingdon People, the Council’s free monthly  
  magazine 
 ii) Setting up a frequently asked questions section 
  on the Council’s website. 
 
2. Regular meetings with other London Boroughs – 
 officers to continue to meet regularly with other London 
 Boroughs to share information and best practice. 
3. Improved Technology - continue to use new 
 technology to improve efficiency, particularly in the 
 areas of lamp long life and energy reduction. 
4. Notify Local Ward Councillors – ensure that local 
 Ward Councillors are: 
  
 i) Kept informed when new lights are placed,  
  particularly following requests from the Police  
 ii) Notified where issues of complaints had been  
  received from residents, giving reasons or causes 
   for any delays that may have occurred in repair 
  work 
 

 

6. Safety at Sports Grounds – Update 
 
Norman Stanley, the Licensing Service Manager gave an 
update on the Safety at sports Grounds report. It was noted 
that any comments received from the Committee would be 
noted in the report, and the report be sent to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment for approval. 
 
The Chairman thanked No
[...]
tal Protection Unit 
Manager.  
 
Sue Pollitt gave a presentation with a focus on cosmetics and 
Peggy Law focused on imported foods.  
 

 

 

Page 3



 
- Page 4 - 

 Given the wide remit and extent of this area, Members agreed 
that it would be appropriate to looked at the issue of illegal 
cosmetics and imported foods in the following two strands: 
 

1) Counterfeit cosmetics 
2) Imported foods  
 

The Committee indicated that it would be useful to focus on 
common elements such as Border Control and 
Manufacturers/Retailers. 
 
Members agreed that the main focus would be on what the 
Council does and could do to protect residents. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee requested officers to 
provide a scoping report set out in two strands as follows: 
 
- Counterfeit Cosmetics  
- Imported Foods –Border Controls and 
Manufacturers/Retailers 
 
The Chairman asked officers to set the scoping reports under 
the following three headings: 

 
• Where we are now? 
• What Key issues are we faced with?  
• Where do we want to be? 

 
The Chairman thanked Sue Pollitt and Peggy Law for attending 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That two scoping reports be presented to the next meeting 
for consideration as review topics: 
 

• Planning Enforcement (homes in back gardens)  
• Counterfeit Cosmetics and Illegally Imported 

Foods  

 
 

Page 4



 
- Page 5 - 

8. 2009/10 Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed to start future meetings at 6pm.  
 
Members agreed that two scoping reports on the following 
topics would be reported to the meeting on 18 November 2009:  
 

• Planning Enforcement (homes in back gardens)  
• Illegally imported foods and cosmetics - it was 

suggested that this scoping report should be headed 
Public Protection, with two areas (foods and 
cosmetics) 

 
Resolved – That the 2009/10 Work Programme be noted. 
 

 

9. Forward Plan  - October 2009 to January 2010 
 
The Committee considered extracts of items in the Forward 
Plan for the Cabinet meeting on 17 December 2009. With 
regard to the forthcoming decision on the Council’s Budget  - 
Medium Term Financial Forecast 2010/11 – 2013/14, Members  
were keen to find out what impact or likely outturn the recent 
situation at Stockley Park and Uxbridge Golf courses had had 
on the budget. 
 
Resolved – That items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

 

 Meeting closed at: 8.45pm  
 
Next meeting: 18th November 2009 
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277655. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVCIES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

2009/10

REVIEW OF STREET LIGTHING  

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Michael Markham (Chairman)

Councillor Kay Willmott- Denbeigh 

Councillor Lynne Allen 

Councillor Paul Buttivant 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Judy Kelly 

       

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



CONTENTS

Chairman’s Foreword   1 

Executive Summary    2 

Introduction   3 

Committee’s Terms of Reference   4 

Background, Context and Methodology 

 Committee Work Activity 

 Methodology

 Corporate Context

  5

  6 

  6 

  7 

Evidence and Findings 

 Where we are now? 

 What key issues are we faced with? 

 Where do we want to be? 

  8 

  8 

14

15

Conclusions and Recommendations  17

Page 8



CHAIRMAN’S FOREWARD 

Street lighting is one of those Council services that we all take for granted until it 

goes dark!

With winter approaching, this committee decided that it would be timely to review 

the policies relating to the provision and maintenance of street lighting, energy 

efficiency and light pollution issues and the role and impact of new technology in 

making our streets lighter and safer. 

We were encouraged to find that the street lighting service was good and that 

officers were well aware of the issues involved and highly experienced and 

knowledgeable in their professional specialisations. 

We identified a number of areas that we felt could be improved and these are 

reflected in our recommendations. 

I would like to thank all those who came to give evidence and helped us in this 

review.

Cllr Michael Markham 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 18th November 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Page 9



Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 18th November 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This review sought to examine the issue of street lighting from the Hillingdon residents’ point 
of view through their Ward Councillors. We looked at where the Council was now with street 
lighting, key issues the Council was faced with and where the Council would like to be. The 
Committee took evidence from officers of the Council as well as from an officer from a 
neighbouring local authority.  

Our conclusions are presented at the end of the report.  It must be noted that the Committee 
was very satisfied with the Council’s Street Lighting function, its processes and performance. 
However, it has made some recommendations for minor improvements in the way in which 
the public is made aware of the street lighting repair process.

It must be emphasised that these recommendations should be seen in the context in which 
the investigation was conducted and the framework in which street lighting is carried out. 
This was not an investigation into a service, but an enquiry set up to help the Committee 
understand the framework within which street lighting operated and the role the Council 
could play in improving the experience of residents in the borough in terms of lighting the 
streets, for example, how quickly repair works is done. 

The Committee’s recommendations are divided into five areas:
 Networking and information sharing of best practice, use of 
[...]
 ACT 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy Review  
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Stephanie Waterford 
Telephone: 01895 277232 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to review its 
statement of gambling licensing policy every 3 years. This is the first review since the 
implementation of the Act in 2007. The Council will need to approve and adopt the revised 
policy which will be effective from 2010 to 2013.  
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• The committee note and comment on the proposed changes made to the policy. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
In April 2009, a working party was convened to carry out the first review of the Council’s 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. The working party was made up of the following 
officers: 
 

• Norman Stanley, Licensing Service Manager 
• Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer 
• Sue Pollitt, Deputy Consumer Protection Manager 
• Beejal Soni, Licensing Lawyer 
• Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services 
• Sgt Ian Meens, Police Licensing Sergeant 
• Paul Hewitt, Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 
The working party agreed that the current gambling licensing policy has worked well since 
it’s implementation in 2007 and has not been subject to any challenge. It was therefore 
agreed by the working party not to change the content or format to any great degree, 
however some minor changes were proposed and full consultation began on 17th July 2009. 
 
Consultees included: 
 

• Elected Members 
• Gambling trade representatives 
• Responsible Authorities 
• Neighbouring local authorities 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



Residents and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee        18th November 2009          
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

• Local residents associations and local community groups 
• Licensing Solicitors 
• Licensed premises 

 
Consultation closed on 28th August 2009 with a total of 5 responses (attached).  
 
The working party was re-convened on 10th Sept
[...]
entations. The Licensing Authority will 
inform the society of the reasons why it is minded to revoke the 
registration and will provide an outline of the evidence on which it has 
reached that preliminary conclusion.  

 
7.12 Where a Society employs an external lottery manager, they will need to 

satisfy themselves that they hold an Operator’s Licence issued by the 
Gambling Commission and the Licensing Authority will expect this to 
be verified by the Society.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

 

 51  

PART 8 
DECISION MAKING 

 
 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
8.1 The Licensing Committee will consist of at least 10 Members. 

Licensing Sub-committees consisting of 3 Committee Members will 
hear any relevant representations from Responsible Authorities and 
interested parties. Any of these individuals or groups may specifically 
request a representative to make representations on the applicant’s 
behalf. This could be a legal representative, a friend, an MP or a Ward 
Councillor.  

 
8.2 Where a councillor who is a member of the licensing committee is 

making or has made representations regarding a licence on behalf of 
an interested party, in the interests of good governance they will 
disqualify themselves from any involvement in the decision-making 
process affecting the licence in question. 

 
8.3 The Licensing Committee will not place themselves in situations where 

their honesty or integrity may be questioned, will make decisions on 
their merit and will reach their own conclusions on the issues laid 
before them and will act in accordance with those conclusions taking 
into account as necessary and proper, the views of others.  

 
8.4 The decision determined by the Sub-Committee will be accompanied 

with clear, cogent reasons for that decision, having had due regard to 
the Human Rights Act 1998 and all other legislation. The decision and 
the reasons for
[...]
an
d 

st
at

ut
or

y
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n 
w

ith
 

bu
si

ne
ss

ra
te

pa
ye

rs

Lo
ca

l
go

ve
rn

m
en

t
fin

an
ce

se
ttl

em
en

t
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 
D

C
LG

 w
eb

si
te

D
em

o
cr

at
ic

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
- 

T
el

: 
01

89
5 

25
04

70
 o

r 
em

ai
l:

 d
em

o
cr

at
ic

@
h

ill
in

g
d

o
n

.g
o

v.
u

k
   

   
   

   
P

ag
e 

6
T

h
is

 e
d

it
io

n
 s

u
p

er
se

d
es

 A
L

L
 p

re
vi

o
u

s 
ed

it
io

n
s

Page 98



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                18th November 2009 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS       
 
   

 
 
2009/10 WORK PROGRAMME:  
DRAFT SCOPING REPORTS AND DISCUSSIONS  
 
 

Contact Officer: Gill Brice 
Telephone: 01895 277655 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to consider 2 draft scoping reports and select them as potential review 
topics for 2009/10. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
At the Committee meeting on the 8th October 2009, Members discussed potential review 
topics for 2009/10 and requested officers to prepare draft scoping reports on the 
following potential areas for review: 
 

1. Planning Enforcement (Homes in back gardens) (Appendix A) 
2. Counterfeit Cosmetics and Illegally Imported Foods (Appendix B) 

 
The draft scoping reports are attached for Members’ consideration as appendices A-B. It is usual 
for a Policy Overview Committee to take forward one review topic at a time; however, Members 
have indicated that they wished to consider two review topics simultaneously. 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. To consider the draft scoping reports and ask any further question from officers; 
 
2. To agree whether to undertake the two scoping reports as minor reviews in 2009/10; 
 
3. To agree the terms of reference for the two minor reviews selected; 
 
4. To agree the order in which they will undertake the reviews, i.e. which one will be the first minor 

review; 
 

5. Subsequently, to agree the programme and the scheduling of witness sess
[...]


 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT – CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF 
DETACHED OUT-BUILDINGS (HOMES IN BACK GARDENS)  

 
Aim of review:  
 
The committee will review the construction and use of unlawful detached out-
buildings (Homes in Back Gardens) in the Borough and the enforcement role 
the Council plays tackling this. 
  
Proposed outcome 
 
A report summarising the Committee’s findings would be completed and 
presented to the Council’s Cabinet. The report will present recommendations 
in relation to the Council’s enforcement role against unlawful detached 
outbuildings being used as homes.  
 
Draft Terms of reference 
 
1. To understand the Council’s statutory duty enshrined in planning 

legislation in relation to the enforcement process in relation to illegal use 
of outbuildings as homes.  

 
2. To examine how the owners of unlawful properties are identified and 

dealt with.  
  
3. To review the timescales and processes dealing with unlawful properties 

by the council and other bodies involved, e.g. enforcement, private sector 
housing, council tax and building control. 

 
4. To investigate whether existing legislation assist the council in tackling the 

problem effectively. 
 
5. To seek out views from a number of key witnesses and stakeholders 
 
6. To make recommendations to Cabinet, as appropriate.  
 

Page 103



Residents and Environmental Services POC                      18 November 2009 
  

 
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Reasons for the review 
 
To consider whether there are any improvements that can be made to the 
processes currently used to improve the enforcement action.  
 
Key Issues  
 

• Concerns about the length of time currently taken in identifying 
breaches in relation to homes in back gardens? 

 
• What process are currently in place? 

 
• The number of complaints/enquiries in relation to use of buildings in 

back gardens as homes?   
 

• How can we improve the public perception of our enforcement function 
and partnership working
[...]
 and 
case studies of successful prosecutions. 
 
Relevant Documents 

Page 114



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Overview Committee                       18 November 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

To be provided at the review process. 

Witnesses/evidence providers 
Officers, Border agency staff and HMRC 
 
Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 
 

• Intelligence work undertaken through the Council’s Home Leads companies   
• National and regional initiatives which draw on intelligence gathered from across the UK 
• New database introduced in April 2009  (to distinguish between officer activity on 

imported foods to enable easier reporting) 
 
Proposed timeframe & milestones  
 
Members will decide the length of the review process. It is likely this will be a short review. 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee              18 November 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

           Appendix B1 
 
 

RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

2009/10 
 

IMPORTED ILLEGAL COSMETICS 
 
Aim of the review: 
 
To review and improve the Council’s arrangements for combating the issue of 
illegally imported foods.  
 
Legislation 
 
The Cosmetic Products (Safety) Regulations 2008 came in to force on 18th June 2008. The 
Regulations consolidate earlier Regulations and implement current European Directives. 
 
What is a cosmetic product? 
 
The Regulations define a cosmetic product as: 
 
"Any substance or preparation intended to be placed in contact with the various external parts of 
the human body (epidermis, hair system, nails, lips and external genital organs) or with the 
teeth and the mucous membranes of the oral cavity with a view exclusively or mainly to cleaning 
them, perfuming them, changing their appearance, correcting body odours, protecting them, or 
keeping them in good condition except whe
[...]
nd Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee              18 November 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

costs of destruction. Should they choose not to do this, Trading Standards would need to take 
more formal action with the attendant costs. 
 
Non-compliant grey imports may be discovered in shops and in markets. Again the retailer is 
given advice regarding the law, and is told to ensure that they buy from reputable wholesalers 
and importers and to check dates and labelling. 
 
While illegal imported cosmetics are not commonly found in retail outlets in Hillingdon, 
consumers assume that every cosmetic product is safe to buy and use or it would not be able to 
be supplied in the UK. However, this is clearly not so. Consumer education and a refusal to buy 
these types of illegal products would further reduce their availability. 
 
 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee              18 November 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

APPENDIX B2 
 
 

RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
2009/10 

 
DRAFT SCOPING REPORT 

 
IMPORTED FOOD – BORDER CONTROLS 

 
 
AIM OF THE REVIEW 
 
To review and improve the Council’s arrangements for combating the issue of 
illegally imported foods at Border Controls.  
 
WHERE ARE WE NOW? 
 
A recent study by the Food Standards Agency estimated that approximately half of the food that 
is on sale in United Kingdom (UK) shops has been imported. Because of this, it is therefore 
important that effective controls are in place at points of entry across the UK such as London 
Heathrow Airport (LHR). 
 
However despite effective import controls being in place, illegal imports still arrive at points of 
sale, as a result of smuggling activities, poor knowledge of import controls and incorrect 
declaration of food items by importers and their representatives. 
 
Products of Animal Origin (POA
[...]
TEE 
2009/10 

 
DRAFT SCOPING REPORT 

 
IMPORTED FOOD – WHOLE SALE AND RETAIL 

 
Aim of the review 
 
To review and improve the Council’s arrangements for combating the issue of 
illegally imported foods.  
 
Where are we now: 
 
Part of the role of Food, Health and Safety Team is to carry out a series of programmed risk 
based food safety and food standards inspections within the London Borough of Hillingdon 
(outside the boundary of London Heathrow Airport). This is so as to ensure the safety of food at 
all stages of production. Part of these inspection activities include ‘inland checks’ for imported 
foods and are similar to those made by all other local authorities in England and Wales. There 
are in the region of 2,500 registered food businesses in Hillingdon and typically just under 1,000 
inspections and are undertaken each year. Current records show that there are 18 Importers 
situated in London Borough of Hillingdon (Businesses where the main activity is importing). 
  
Inspections make up the majority of the all food intervention activities, the frequency of 
inspections are determined by individual risk rating scores determined at the time of the 
previous inspection. 
 
Inland checks form part of the inspection process and extend to a range of food businesses 
including distributors, wholesalers, restaurants, manufacturers and retailers. Inspections include 
food hygiene and food standards checks and food sampling of all foods.  
 
Food standards inspections include checks for composition and labelling of food and further 
consider the advertising and marketing of the product and how it may mislead the consumer. 
 
Outside the routine programme of inspections some intelligence led work takes place through 
the Council’s Home authority leads for companies such as Coca Cola, HJ Heinz UK, and United 
Biscuits.  In this regard complaints will often be received via other local authorities concerning 
the lawfulness of food labelling. Such matters often a
[...]
, and importers. 
 
Street champions could be briefed and asked to refer any matters by way of further developing 
intelligence. 
 
Methodology 
 
1. The Committee will examine background documents and receive evidence from officers. 
2. The Committee could also make a visit to relevant retail premises/butchers/Halal 
 butchers. 
 
Witnesses/evidence providers 
 
Officers, retail organisations and the Halal Food Authority. 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2009
	5 Street Lighting Review - To consider the Final Report
	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy Review
	Gambling Act - Draft Statement of Principles 2010-2013
	Gambling Act - Consultation comments

	7 Forward Plan - November 2009 to February 2010
	2009 - 11 to 02 (RESPOC)

	8 2009/2010 Work Programme
	091118 - Final Draft Scoping Report - Homes in Back Gardens
	Covering Sheet - Trading Standards - Appendix B
	Report - Imported Illegal Cosmetics - Appendix B1
	Report - Improted foods - Border Controls - Appendix B2
	Report - Improted foods - Whole sale-Retail - Appendix B3




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting held in Committee Room 4 at the Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge 
 
Wednesday 18th November 2009 

 

 
 Members Present: 

 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Kay Willmott-Denbeigh (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen  
Paul Buttivant 
Janet Duncan 
Peter Kemp 
 

1. Apologies: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Judy Kelly with Councillor Peter 
Kemp substituting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Lynne Allen declared a personal interest on Item 6 – Gambling Act 
2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy Review, as a Member of the Licensing 
Committee and remained in the meeting whilst the item was discussed. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2009 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2009 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record after being amended to add the following 
declaration of interest:-  
 
‘Councillor Lynne Allen declared a personal interest on Item 6 – Safety at Sports 
Grounds – Update, as a Member of the Licensing Committee and remained in 
the meeting whilst the item was discussed.’ 
 

4. To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and that any 
items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

 Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. Street Lighting Review  - Final Report  
 
The Committee received the final report on the Street 
Lighting Review.  Members asked for a further 
recommendation to be added into the report to asked 
officers to consider working closely with Housing 
Associations in relation to Street Lighting.  
 
Resolved  
 

1. That an additional recommendation be 
added to the final report to ensure officers  
work closely with Housing Associations on 
Street Lighting 

 
2. That the Committee endorse the final report 

of the review and delegate authority to the 
Chairman of the Committee, in  consultation 
with officers, to update the review based on 
any changes , which may be required, 
before its submission to Cabinet. 

 

Action By: 
 
Tim Edwards 
Jonathan Westell 
Nadia Williams  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy 
Review  
 
Officers gave a brief introduction to the report and in 
response to an issue raised Members were advised that 
there had been no reviews of licences within Hillingdon. 
 
The Chairman asked whether there needed to be better 
relationship between licensing and planning.  Members 
were advised that if there was no planning permission for 
a change of use, a gambling licence could still be granted.   
 
It was suggested that the licensing section be added to 
the distribution list of weekly planning applications 
received. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That Planning and Community Services be 

asked to add the Licensing Team to the 
distribution list to receive the weekly list of 
planning applications.  

 

Action By: 
 
Stephanie 
Waterford 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
7. Forward Plan - November 2009 to February 2010 

 
The Committee considered extracts of items in the Forward 
Plan for the period of November 2009 to February 2010.  
 

• Playbuilder Scheme – Members recommended that 
early consultation should be undertaken on this 
scheme. 

• Ealing Development Framework – Members asked for 
a briefing note on what were the core issues affecting 
Hillingdon.  

• The Chairman informed the Committee that 6 monthly 
more up to date information on the Budget would be 
submitted to the Committee. 

• Street Trading Regulations – The Chairman advised 
that this would not be included in current review but 
part of a bigger review in the future.  
• Accessible Hillingdon – Supplementary Planning 

Guidance – Report to be sent to all Members.  
 
Resolved – That items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

8. 2009/2010 Work Programme – Draft Scoping Reports and 
Discussions 
 

i. Planning Enforcement – Construction And Use Of 
Detached Out Buildings (Homes In Back Gardens)  

 
The object of the review was to ascertain know where 
the Council was now and whether any improvements 
could be made to the current processes to speed up 
the bringing of cases to a conclusion.  
 

• Where we were now? – details of the department in 
regards to number of staff and cases and their role in 
enforcement 

• List of the issues that officers face on a daily basis 
• Thoughts and considerations as to how the service 

could be improved to speed up the process (internal 
processes and possible changes to legislation) 

 
 Witnesses – Officers from Planning Enforcement  
 
 James Rodger – Head of Planning and Enforcement 
 Eddie Adamczyk – Enforcement Officer 

 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  
James Rodger 
Eddie Adamczyk 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

8.   ii) Counterfeit Cosmetics and Illegally Imported 
  Foods 
 

(Appendix B) 
 
Imported Illegal Cosmetics 
 
Report to include:- 

 
• Introduction to the department and the work 

undertaken  
• Case studies showing the process from the 

start to finish and to include the outcome  
• What the issues are for officers and what, if 

anything, can be done to improve the 
service?  

• Expand on the issues that arise from the 
illegal importation of skin lighteners 

 
Illegally Imported Foods – Border Control and 
Whole Sale and Retail 
 
Report to include:- 
 
• Introduction to the department number of staff 

and the department’s role in combating illegally 
imported foods. (to include outside 
organisations officers attend) 

• Suggestions on ways officers feel the service 
could be helped to improve the arrangements 
for combating the issue of illegally imported 
foods 

• More information on Operation Codex 3 
• Information on the disposal of waste and how it 

was currently dealt with and where any 
improvements could be made 

• Details of the London Food Hygiene – Scores 
on the Doors Scheme 

• Visit to Heathrow Airport in early February prior 
to the committee considering the report and 
witness session 

 
Witnesses- Officers from Trading Standards and the 
Border Agency 

 
Shabeg Nagra, Port Health Manager 
Sue Pollitt, Divisional Trading Standards Officer 
Peggy Law, Consumer protection Manager 
Oliver Darius, Principal Environmental Officer 

 Officer from the Border Agency  
 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
 

Action By:  
 
Nadia Williams 
Shabeg Nagra 
Sue Pollitt 
Peggy Law 
Oliver Darius 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 
 1. That approval be given to the draft scoping 

reports and the review into Planning 
Enforcement – Construction And Use Of 
Detached Out Buildings (Homes In Back 
Gardens takes place at the meeting of this 
Committee on 15 December 2009. 

 
2. That officers prepare a report for the 

review providing details as outlined above 
for the December meeting. 

 
3. That the review into Counterfeit Cosmetics and 
Illegally Imported Foods be considered at the meeting of 
this Committee on 19 January 2010, and a report be 
prepared by officers providing details as outlined above 
 
Meeting closed at: 7.00 pm  
 
Next meeting: 15th December 2009 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gillian Brice on 01895 250693. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


